

# STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: March 11th, 2025

### TITLE:

Consider and act on Resolution No. R-2025-63, authorizing the City of Bastrop to accept a grant from the Office of the Governor (OOG) for twenty-six thousand, two hundred sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents (\$26,267.50) for 10 (ten) rifle resistant ballistic shields with no matching funds from the City of Bastrop; authorizing the Chief of Police as the grantee's authorized official.

#### **AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED BY:**

Vicky Steffanic, Chief of Police

#### **BACKGROUND/HISTORY:**

The City of Bastrop Police Department has received notification of approval and would like to accept grant funds from the Office of the Governor for ten (10) bullet resistance shields that will be deployed by patrol officers during hazardous and high-risk incidents.

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

No matching Funds from the City of Bastrop

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Chief Vicky Steffanic recommends approval of Resolution No. R-2025-63 of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, approving the acceptance of grant funds from the Office of the Governor (OOG) in the amount of twenty-six thousand, two hundred sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents (\$26,267.50) for 10 (ten) rifle resistant ballistic shields.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

1. Resolution No. R-2025-63